Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
Martin A. Hubert, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 25, 2007

LaDonna Castariuela

Office of the Chief Clerk

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13087 MC-105
Austin, Texas 78711 ,

Re: SOAH Docket Nos. 582-05-2770, 582~05—2771;
TCEQ Docket Nos. 2004-1120-UCR, 2004-1671-UCR

Application by Aqua Utilities Inc. d/b/a Aqua Texas, Inc. to Change its Water and Sewer
Tariffs and Rates in Various Counties

De‘ar Ms. Castanuela:

Enclosed for filing in the above referenced matter, please find the Executive Director’s Response
- to Order No. 49 and the Executive Director’s Exceptions to the PFD. - ‘ '

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

Todd Galiga  ~ :
Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division

Enclosures

cc: Mailing List

P.0.Box 13087 e Aﬁstin, Texas 78711-3087 © 512/239-1000 .® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on reeyeled paper using soy-based ink



SOAH DOCKET NOS. 582-05-2770 and 582-05-2771
TCEQ DOCKET NOS. 2004-1120-UCR and 2004-1671-UCR

APPLICATION BY AQUA UTILITIES,
INC. d/b/a AQUA TEXAS, INC. TO
CHANGE ITS WATER AND SEWER
TARIFFS AND RATES IN VARIOUS
COUNTIES, AND APPEAL OF RATE-
MAKING ACTIONS OF VARIOUS
CITIES DENYING REQUESTED
CHANGES TO WATER AND SEWER
TARIFFS AND RATES

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

W W WD U U LD LD LD LD

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE TO ORDER NO. 49 (REQUIRING
SUBMISSION OF RATE SETTING DATA) AND THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S :
EXCEPTIONS TO THE PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TCEQ: |

COMES NOW the Eﬁ(ecutive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ or Commission) and files the following rate calculations in résponse to Ordér No. 49 and the
Executive Director’s ,Exéeptions to the Administrative Law Judges’ (AL] s) Proposal fdr Decisién
(PFD) in‘the above captioned matter.

I.  RESPONSE TO ORDER NO. 49

‘The Court requested in Order No. 49, which accompaniéd the ALJs’ PFD, that thé Executive
Director calculate and submit ratesvconsistent with the recmnmendaﬁons contained in the PFD. The
Executive Director has calculated the following rates in accordaﬁce with the ALJs’ directive:

ED's Rate Calculations Based on the PFD

Un-phased Un-phased Un-phased
Water gallonage sewer rate
Base Rate rate flat
North Region 33.41 3.27 71.93
SE Region 18.99 2.95 58.46
SW Region 36.86 3.61 82.49




These rates represént thyev nonphased rates for each region_. Using these rate calculations,
the Execuﬁve Diréc“cdr hﬁs al‘sov cél‘ciliatéd the ;>V§r/111;561' cdllectioné res{llti‘hg‘from Aqua Texas’
phased rates V‘f:r‘om‘ the effective date of the application up ‘to July 13, 2007 for each 1'egvio_n.a“The; ‘
Executive Direcfor used the number of customers A‘qué Texas included in 1ts tesf-year for ;ﬂiaé‘se |
?rojec’:t‘ions.‘ The PI:Oj ected Over/Under collections are dS féllows:_ .

Aqua Texas Phased in

Rate:
15197
: cust.
North Water Gal rate
__7/13/2004 |  29.26 3.27 |
7/13/2005 | - 34.05|  3.27 |
. 7/13/2006 3817 . 3.27
7/13/2007 41.61 3.27 |
_ 14927
SE Region: cust.
7/13/2004 |- 2405 | - 295
7/13/2005 | - 26,77 |  2.95
7/13/2006 291 . 295
7/13/2007 | . - 31.05 | . ..2.95
: 9627
SW Region - cust.
7/13/2004 | - 30.21 3.61
7/13/2005 36.71°|° 3.61
7/13/2006 "~ 42.28 3.61
7113/2007 | - 46.94 3,61
Total

Customer's‘ 39,751

The total proj ected over-collection for water is approximately $6 million and the projected

under-collection for sewer is also approximately $6 million.



1. THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE PED

A. SUMMARY

" The Executive Director will now address issues and concerns with various sections of the
PFD; however, the main exceptions the Executive Director will address include: €)) ‘the
treatment/allowance of an $8_inﬂlion regulatory asset/defelred expense; (2) the allowance for “bad
debt” expense; (3) the rate case expenses charged for the services of Matﬁias Jost, Peter Marek, and
‘Sevem Trent; and (4) fhe removal of certain corporate allocation charges that have been doublg
Charged fo rate case expénses. Any issues nOt mentiqned by the Executive Director can be deemed

consented to by the Executive Director.

B. EXCEPTIONS/COMMENTS
1. Adjustments for Settled Customers’

| The ALJ discusses the Executive Director’s adjustmen;‘.s to the rate base Wl1ereby the
Executive Director removed the assets of those systems that hégotiated settlements with Aqua Texas
and withdrew from the hearing and removed a pro rata share of the allowable expenées for these
systems from consideration in the regional rates. The Exectlti{/e Director began removihg settled
systems initially to negate'the impact these systems would have on the rate calculations for the
1'emai1iing systems. The Executive D'irec’t>or continued to remove settled systems throughout’ the
hearing to maintain consistency with how other settled systg:ms had been tre’ated. However, \’zvhen‘ the

hearing began the Executive Director did not anticipate the number of systems that would eventually

1 PFD, Section VI, p. 45-47



sgttle, thereby requiring niun’lel'ous revised calculations to “account forthe additi‘onél settled systems.
The Exequtivé‘ Director now co1;clirs vwith the ALJ ‘s" 1‘ec0111111611dafi011 that removing the éettled
systems ﬁnne‘cessarily increased the complexity of this case, and agrees that tlle,seftled systems
| 'sh‘o‘uidndt be remoy‘ed 1fronj.‘the rate calculations. The Exeoutive Director induded the settled
systems in the calculations performed for Section I of ‘;his brief. The ’settled systems will pay thé'
‘rateé'tliey negotiated with Aqua Texas in the settlement agreemenfs, regardléss of 'what'fegional rates

are ultimately approved. = A L R RN S

’2"._'~uExpense Disallowances” |

a. ED’s Disallowa‘nce-for P'u'rc'hased Water Expensbes:f’ e

' The ALle cbri‘éctly id‘entiﬁAed the Executive Director’s concern with certain “purchased
water” expenses. Aqﬁa Texas had ,Covmmission approval to charge a pass-through chargq:to‘

‘ 'customers for increased purchase water costs. Aqua Texas k»then so'ught to include these costs in the
base rates charged to ‘thfé_ customers, which could potentialiyrcsult:.in a double charge to the
customers for ‘the same ‘eXpense if Aqua Téxas continued to charge the pass-through to. the

: éLlstomefs. The Execﬁtive Director wished to remové this 'Cha1*ge from the base rate beéauseAqua

Texas failed to ade(iuately shov"v ‘that ithad stopped charging the pass—fhroth charge When the new
rates went into effect. The ,‘A.I.JJ s; proposed “Conclusion of Law” No. 22* péu*tially addré_sses the
Executive Director’s concerns regarding a double'ch'arge because if re,qﬁir:es Aqué Texas td refrain
from Charging ﬂlG pass through charge into the fu_ttirbe. HoWeVer, the Executive Director is still not -

‘certain whether Aqua Texas has ceased charging this expense to the customers since the effective

2 PFD, Section VII, begins p. 47
3 PFD, Section VII(B), p. 50



date of the rate change. The Executive Director does not object to the ALJs” proposal on this issue,
but requests that a provision be added to the Order which requires Aqua Texas to refund any pass-

through charges collected for purchased water expenses since the effective date of the rate change.

b. ED’s Disallowance of Bad Debthxpense5

- It is the Exgcutive Director’s contention that Aqua Texas’ bad debt expense should not
exceed 1% of its total water revenue. Aqua Texas listed bad debts of approximately 1.6% in its
origiﬁal application, but the Executive Director found the amount to be closer to 0.8% and
recommended a 1% allowance. Aqua Texas has stated that it accepts the Executive Difector’s
recominendation. However, the ALJ s’ approval of $329,376.00 is significantly higher than 1% Qf
the water revenue calculated by Aqua Texas in its schedule attached to its response to Order Né. 48.6V
Exhibit A from Aqua Texas’ respoﬁse shows Aqua Texas is seeking $28,018,095.00 in water
revenue. One percent of that total would be approximately $280,000.00. The Exécutiye_ Director
fecommends that the ﬁﬂzﬁ émount approved by thé Commissipn for bad debt expense should equal
no 1;]101'6 than 1% of the total annual wat@r revenue feqilifément that is approved. If this
recommendation is; adopted it will> result in an overall reduction in bad debt expense of $54,048,
which results in a reduction of bad debt expense by region of: North Water - $16, 528; North Sewer
-$771; SW Water - $10,470; SW Sewer - $1,956; SE Water- $16, 234; SE Sewey - $8,088.

This change results in the following recommended rates for each region:

4 ALY’s Proposed Order, Conclusion of Law No. 22, p. 19

5 PED, Section VII(C), p. 51 ,

6 Footnote (2) in Exhibit A, attached to AT’s response to Order No. 48, claims a $332,336.00 allowance for bad
debts results from the ED’s recommendation, however the ALJ states that the amount is $329,376. It is unclear to
the ED where the ALJ’s number is derived. The ED recommends that the bad debts simply be reduced until they are
1% of the total annual revenue requirement.

>



. ED's. Rate Calculations Based on Revised Bad Debt

Un-phased Un-phased Un-phased
Water: .gallonage sewer rate
‘ _ .|  Base Rate rate  flat
North Region 33.32 3.27 71.85
SE Region 18.91 2.95 " 58.40
| SW Region 36.77 3.61' 82.44

3. Rate Base Issues’
a. Deferred ExpénSe/ ‘R:é’gl‘l'lvatorry Asset
As noted in the PFD, one of the inaiﬁ iestles 1 this hearing resulted from Aqua Texas’

request to 'c'réate'a'reg_ulatcv)ry ass;gt‘to reflect the deferred expen‘seé 1'ésttltiﬁg‘ from Aqua Texas’ 'l
“decision to phase in the faté in‘c‘reaser ver a périqd of tlfl‘r‘ee gleai'é. The Ex‘ecutiv‘e Dif_e'ct‘c‘)r ég‘rees
with the ALJ s’ COnCILISion that 1o réguiatofy assét'shétﬂ’d be included in the rate base due to the
‘pdsSibility fdr Aqua Texas to 6{/éi‘—récovel'y deferred eﬁpenses, and the improper shiftihg of coststo
later 1‘atep‘ayérs. As correctly noted by the ALIs, Aqua Texgis_ ’ request to create a reig'{ﬂatciry? asset as
<t}‘1‘e véhicle o récover deferred ekﬁelises resulting from phased rates results in higher rates for Aqua
Texas’ c‘uétoihé:l‘s than undera nonphaséd} rate stru¢til’ré. The higher rates ,re'rriaiﬁ in effect until Aqua
“ Téxas decides to file a new rate illycréasf: ap’plicatiqﬁ, thereby creating the possibility for a subst:amﬁ‘al ”
overcollection if the rates which ii}clude the regulatory aséet‘ i-e1nai11" in effect after ail deferred
) expewnses“havé been fully recovered. - |

" The PFD disétlsses an alternative methodb.‘for recovery of deferred expénsés‘,‘ ﬁamely a
surcharge similar to that used to recover vgﬁ’d rate case expenses. _HdwéVéf,v the BExecutive Director
is unclear as to what éﬁtent that the ALJ s are recomfnending approval of A,qua Texas’ claim for

deferred expense reimbursement through a suréhzirge. The ALIs never explicitly state that they

v

7 PED, Section VIIL, begins p. 52



recommend granting Aqua Texas’ requested amount of $8,000,000.00 in deferred expenses.
However, the PFD’s proposed Order has a finding of facf that Aqua Téxas’ expense deferrais during
the 7 year term of its deferral/recovery plan is $8,000,000.00, and refers to an Aqua Texas Brief
which diécﬁsses the recovery of $8,000,000 in deferred eXpenses through a monthly surcharge.

- The Executive Director is not opposed to a utility recovering its reasonable deferred
expenses, _aé long as the utility adequately demonstrates that the amount it seeks to recover is
appropriate and reasonable. In this case, Aqua Texas haé not shown that $8,000,000.00 is an
appropriate amount to recovér. Aqua Texas argues that the fact that it deferred an average bf
$8,000,000 in expenses demonstrates that this is the recoverable amount. As discussed in the
Executive Directof’s Closing Brief, ‘this argument ignores a vital step, namely that the recoverable
amount of deferred eXpGI;SGS‘ must be calcﬁlated by comparing the utility’s phased-in rates to the
final approved rates, not to the utility’s requested ratés. The fact that an expense was deferred, or
incurred for that matter, does nét automatically render the expense recoverable. The Executive
Director’s position is that the recoverable amount of ‘deferred expenses incuﬂed due to ﬁp}hased—in
rates is the amount that must be deferred to offset the differénce bétween the rates that were éharged
and the utility’s final justified rates.

As stgted by Aqua Texas during the hearing, the regulatory asset (deferred expense) is
essentially the deferral of the revenues that would be received had ﬂle rates not been phased in.® The
$8,000,000 which Aqua Texas seeks to recm"/er is the average of the difference between what it

charged to its customers during the three year phase-in of its rate increase and the nonphased rate it

8 Clarifying Examination of Rick Hugus by Judge Vickery;Transcript, p. 986, 16 — 20:

Q. Just so we’re clear though, the regulatory asset that is being created is essentially the deferral of the
revenues that would be received had the rates not been phased in. Correct?
A. Yes, it 1s.

7



propqsed‘ inits application. To the extent that the TCEQ’s ﬁnal approved nonphased rates arelower
than Aqua Texas’ nonphased rates proposed in theapplicati(ﬁi,'ﬁie =am.ount’ of ~1‘600V‘61‘élb]‘6 deferred
expellsés inust also be red‘uoed; otherwise, the .utility will be recovering expenses ,that are not
reasonable. | B |
| . 'When establishing the raﬁ¢s for water and sewer ser‘;i'ce, Texas Water Code Scoﬁoni 3.183(a)
‘1“equires the Connhis‘éionto fix the overall fevénucs,of the utility at a level that will permit the utility
2 reésOil-abl‘e opportunity to ,earﬁ | a fegsonable :r.eturﬂ on its invested capital used, and .vu‘se_‘ful in
rendering service to the‘publiﬁ; over z}lid' abqve its r’ezisonab]'e and necessary .operl‘ati’ilgexpensesv.
(emphasis added) - The réquirenﬁent that opgratillg e‘xp‘en‘sesbe ;‘easonable-andneoess’aryvdoes not
. dis-ti‘ng‘uish betWeeﬁ deferred and non—deferfed expenses, therefbre, t11e_sa1ne standard dpﬂies to both ‘
caiegorie‘s,; For idefer'redb;e’xp enses that ére calculated based on the differ,ence; between the phasedfin
rates and @nonphased rate, the palcﬁlation shoﬁldbc_é based on.the nonphased rate ’chatiis supported
by the evidence, not the rate requested by the utﬂify in its _applipaﬁon.
- Tl‘lev ExécutiVe Director has calculated 11011f)ha§ed ra_tés for' each region based on the
directives provided in the PFD in Section Ibof this brief. 'With the exception of the minor ohang’é
recommended by the Executive Director in Section 2.b. above, these rates are the rates supported by
'thc evidence preééﬂted during the hearing. A éomparison of ﬂie nonphased rates calculated by the-
Executive Director to Aqua Texa.s" phased rates for each region demonstrates that the recovery of
$8,000,000 in.deferred'éxpen’sw 18 ﬁot waﬁanted becausé Aqua Texas began chafgi‘ng rates whichv
- exceeded the supportable ngnphased rate inlyear two of the phase-in. |
The Executive Diréctor has calculated the over and under célleotions reé_ulting from the

difference between the nonphaé.éd rates which are supported by the evidence and the rates which



Aqua Texas has been charging for the last 3 years. The Executive Director projects that the total
over collection for water service is around $6 million and the total under collection for sewer service
is also around $6 million dollars. Therefore, the Executive Director requests tﬁat thé Commission
reject Aqua Texas’ request to fecover $8 million dollars in deférred expenses and modify the Order

" to reflect this change.

b. Appropriate Rate Base Numbers to Use in Setting Rates’

The PFD discusses a difference between the rafe base totals provided by Aqua Texas and the
Executive Director. The ALJs’ found thata disbcrepancy of $2.8 millioh dollars existed even when
the $8 million dollar deferred asset was faken into account. The Executive Director cannot state with
ceﬁainty where the entire dis_crepancy lies, however, the EXGCLitive Director can stafe that -

- $2,058,034.00 of the $2.8 million can be accounted for as Workihg capital allowance that is not
included in the figures the ALJs have listed -for the Executive Director’s recommendation. The
Executive Director concurs with the ALJs” recommendation fhat the Comrﬁission use the Executive

Director’s recommended total rate base figure for setting rates.

IIi. RATE CASE EXPENSES'®
A. Miscellaneous Rate Design Expenses
The Executive Director had recommended the disallowance of $93,559.52 in rate case
expenses sought by Aqua Texas for the services of Severn Trent, Mattias Jost, and Peter Marek.

Severn Trent provided projected ‘pro forma’ accounting for Aqua Texas to project the second half of'

9 PFD, Section VIII(C), p. 59
10 PFD, Section X(3), p. 72



its test year expenses. The Executive Director vrecommended disallowance of this ex_pens'c because
Lthimately the Executive Director yequired, and Aque'LTex‘as agreed; to use the 2004 acrfual -numbers \
.'-.in‘the Execu’tive Director’s review. The ALJ S digcllss Aqua Texas’ Qlaim that the pro formanumbers
were accurate. within- $10,000 of ‘ the a¢t11a1 numbers, The Executive Director challenges this
aslseftion'and ﬁhds that the difference is much greater tha:n that daimed by Aqua Texas In any
event, the Ex.ecutive Director be’lievvejs that it is not reasonable orvnecessar)‘/ to charge _t‘h;e customers
for work which ultimately préved not to be Llséful in determining their rates,
Mattias Jost and.P‘etér Mareli also‘prc‘)vided Sefvit:eé in tl_le ;ratga a_bplicatién ﬁling which were
not shown to be L}seful for ﬂle purposes of tllis- applioation. The EXeéutiVé Diréctor believes that
. Work which is performed but not .us,ed' ié per se not réasona_ble or necessary. F o'r;tlbl‘at -i’¢a5011, the

‘Executive Director requests that these expenses not be charged to the customers of Aqua Texas. -

B. Corporate Charges — Double Eilling.
The Exe_cutive Director had- 1~éC01111nendéd the disallo.v{/ance‘ of $62,015.61 in. _Cplpqrate‘ ,
chargés_ allocated from the salaries of cprpor_ate AquéAmerica elnployées for their Wo_rk related té
Aqua Texas. Spe'ciﬁ‘callly, the Exeélltive Director found several billing’ statemenfs from Aqua
Ameri.ca Wlliéll requested remit"tancé of payment for sefvices from Aqua Texas. See AT-19, bates no.
1 045_ 18 and 1 0 4 635. Although, the ALJs found the testimony of Aqua Texas ’. repre‘sent‘ativies that
’,‘th'ey were not double collecting frmn ‘Aqua Texas and its customers compelling the Executive
L Director believes that these corporate o_harges; which ;Nel‘e collcpfed byquua.America, should have
' had,a corresponding journal entry,fo,reverse‘the ébl]jOrate} salaries to rate case expenses. Once Aqua -

Texas paid these amounts, it was expended into “Salaries and Wages.” Aqua Texas’ journal entry

10



should have reflected a credit to “Salaries and Wages” and a debit to “Rate Case Expense.” Since
this journal entry was not in Aqua Texas’ ledger, Aqua Texas has not meet its burden to show that
these charges were not included in the cost of service and in rate case expenses. The Executive

Director recommends that Aqua Texas’ allowable rate case expenses be reduced by $62,015.61.

C. Allocation of Rate Case Expenses

The Executive Director does not have any exceptions to the ALJs’ recommendations. for the -
allocation of recoveréble rate case expenses, and agrees with the PFD tl;at the portion of the
allowable rate case expenses for the customers which settled with Aqua Texaé should not bé shifted
to the other customers. The Executive Director requests the addition of a requirement that Aqua
Texas submit an annual report detailing thé amount of rate case expenses collected to the TCEQ’s

Water Supply Division.

IV. CONCLUSION
The Executive Director respectfully requeéts, that these exceptions be adopted and that the

Commission issue an Order consistent with these recommendations.

Respectfully submitted,

Glenn Shankle
Executive Director

Robert Martinez, Director
Environmental Law Division

11



X ,p«"/ .
e

,«f‘f‘ s )J .
By (G
Ross W. Henderson Staff Attorney

” Environmental Law DlVlSlOH
- State Bar of Texas No. 24046055
P.O. Box 13087, MC-173 |

Austin, Texas 78711

© Todd Gaiiga, SéhiorAttdrnéy

Environmental Law Division

- State Bar of Texas No. 00793767

P.O. Box 13087; MC-173 .
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Ihereby cemfy that on this 25th day of J uly, 2007 a true a;nd conect copy of the f01eg01110
document was delivered via facsimile, hand delivery, 111teragency mail, or by deposit in th

~ Mail to all persons on the attached mailing list.

12

Ross Hendelson/
E11V1ronmen,ta1 Law DlVlSlOl’l



Service List

Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Aqua Texas, Inc.
SOAH Docket No. 582-05-2770, 582-05-2771
TCEQ Docket No. 2004-1120-UCR, 2004-1671-UCR

Craig R. Bennet
Travis Vickery : ;
Administrative Law Judges

State Office of Administrative Hearings

William P. Clements Bldg., Jr.
300 West Fifteenth Street
Austin Texas 78701
512/475-4993 (Ph)
512/475-4994 (Fax)

Scott Humphrey

Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

Office of Public Interest Counsel,
MC-103

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
512/239-6363 (Ph)

512/239-6377 (Fax)

Docket Clerk

Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
512/239-3300 (Ph)

512/239-3311 (Fax)

Paul Terrill, Attorney
Hazen & Terrill

810 W. 10™ Street
Austin, Texas 78701
512/474-9100 (Ph)
512/474-9888 (Fax)

Sheridan Gilkerson

Jackson, Sjoberg, McCarthy &
Wilson, L.L.P. '

711 West 7" St.

Austin, Texas 78701
512/472-7600 (Ph)
512/225-5565 (Fax)

Linda Lamberth
President, OCROA
912 Eagle Creek Dr. -
Floresville, Texas 78114
210/977-2611 (Ph)
210/524-5801 (Fax)





